
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DELMA BANKS,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN PAYTON
Director Counsel
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
CHRISTINA SWARNS
JOHANNA B. STEINBERG
VINCENT SOUTHERLAND
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
212.965.2200

GEORGE H. KENDALL*
SAMUEL SPITAL
CORRINE IRISH
CARINE WILLIAMS
SQUIRE, SANDERS
& DEMPSEY L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
212.872.9800
gkendall@ssd.com

CLIFTON L. HOLMES
110 W. Methvin
P. O. Drawer 3267
Longview, TX 75601
903.758.2200

Counsel for Mr. Banks

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. PROSECUTORS RECOGNIZED THE CARDINAL IMPORTANCE OF COOK'S TESTIMONY AND CREDIBILITY | 1 |
| II. THE PROSECUTION RIGHTLY FEARED DISCLOSURE OF THE REHEARSAL TRANSCRIPT BECAUSE IT WOULD HAVE DISCREDITED COOK..... | 5 |
| Perjury..... | 6 |
| Motive to Lie and Being Supplied Crime Facts | 7 |
| Inconsistencies and Altered Responses..... | 8 |
| III. THE PURPOSEFULNESS OF THE STATE'S SUPPRESSION AND ITS PATTERN OF MISCONDUCT CONFIRM THAT BANKS WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL..... | 12 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) | 4 |
| Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 7, 12 |
| House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006) | 9 |
| In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 419 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2005) | 10 |
| In re Lux, 52 S.W.3d 369 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001) | 10 |
| Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 4, 5 |
| Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 12 |
| Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) | 6 |
| Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935) | 6 |
| Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) | 6, 7 |
| United States v. Cuffie, 80 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| United States v. Glynn, 578 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 3 |
